
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1459
ANSWERED ON:27.02.2003
RAIIL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the ongoing/new railway projects and surveys in Maharashtra and the progress achieved so far regarding completion of these projects;

(b) the funds allocated and the expenditure incurred on these projects so far, project-wise;

(c) whether the Government of Maharashtra has requested the Union Government for special package to complete the on going railway projects;

(d) if so the steps taken by the Union Government thereon; and

(e) the time by which these projects are likely to be completed?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BANDARUDATTATRAYA)

(a) to (e): A statement is attached.

STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY PARTS (a) to (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1459 BY SHRI RAMSETH THAKUR
AND SHRI ASHOK N. MOHOL TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 27- 02-2003 REGARDING RAIL PROJECTS IN
MAHARASHTRA

(a) ,(b) & (e) The details of ongoing/new railway project in the State of Maharashtra along with expenditure incurred upto March, 2002, Outlay for 2002-03, and status with targets, wherever fixed, are as follows:-

      (Rs. in Crores)

Sl.No.  PROJECT  Expenditure   Budget     Status with targets wherever fixed
    upto        outlay
    Mar 2002    2002-03

NEW LINES

1  Amravati Narkher     60.97         10     Earthwork and bridges taken up presently in
        44 km section. In balance section work of major bridges taken up.

2  Puntamba-Shirdi      3.15            10         Final location survey has been completed. Land
        Land acquisition is in progress and the work will be started as soon as land becomes available.

3   Panvel-Karjat        58.5         20         All land has been acquired. Earthwork and
        bridges work in advance stage of progress, tunneling has been competed.


        The project is targetted for completion in 2003-04.

4   Ahmednagar-Beed-     3.49        15         Final location survey has been completed for 15
 Parli Vaijnath      km from Ahmednagar end. Final location
        survey is in progress in the remaining section. Land acquisition is in progress.
        Work will be taken up as soon as land becomes available.

5 Baramati-Lonad   0.49       5          Final location survey completed. Land
        acquisition proposal for 27 km submitted.
        Tender for earthwork and bridges invited.

GAUGE CONVERSION

6  Miraj-Latur          142.26       30         Work completed between Kurduwadi and
        Pandharpur. On Latur-Latur Road, eartwork, Bridges and ballast supply completed. Linking of track in progress. This portion is targetted for completion in 2002-03. Earthwork and bridges have been taken up in Kurduwadi-Latur and Miraj-Pandharpur section.

7   Solapur(Hotgi)-Gadag  136.61     20         The work is being done in phases. The work
        Solapur-Hotgi (16 km) and Hotgi to Bijapur has has been completed. Work is in progress on rest of the section from Bijapur to Gadag.

8 Secunderabad- 117 30 Mudkhed-Dharmabad, Dharmabad-Nizamabad
 Mudkhed &                                      (40km) and Jankhampet-Bodhan (20 km)
 Jankhampet-Bodhan     sections opened for passenger traffic. On
        Nizamabad-Bolarum section (146 km) ,
        Earthwork and minor bridges are in progress.

9         Mudkhed-Adilabad  7.98         30         The work was taken up under BOLT scheme.
        However, the contractor failed due to financial crunch and now the work is planned under railway funding. Earthwork has been completed in 80 km stretch. Contractors for balance earthwork, minor, major and bridges and ballast collection awarded and work commenced.

10        Akola-Purna          0.44            10         Final location survey is in progress. In Purna to
        Hingoli section earthwork and minor bridges have been taken up.

11        Gondia-Chandanfort   241.89         0.01       The work has been completed. Financial
        adjustment are being made.

DOUBLING

12    Diva Kalyan          9.99    25         Earthwork, bridges & linking in yard in
 doubling of 5-6 line                               progress. The project is targetted for
        completion in 2003-04.

13    Panvel-Roha-Land     2.6        0.5        Final location survey has been completed.


 acquisition                                    Land acquisition is in progress. Work will
        be taken up once the land is made available.

14 Daund-Bigwan 47.15 0.5 Completed and commissioned.

15   Panvel-Jasai-JNPT    0.002        3.12       Final location survey has been completed.
        Work has been reviewed and it has been decided to take up the work.
        Tenders for earthwork are under finalisation.

16   Panki-Solapur        0            5          Land acquisition is in progress. Tenders for
        earthwork and bridges have been invited.

17 Diva-Vasai (suppl.)  151.28      0.5        Completed and commissioned.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT PROJECT

18  Belapur-Panvel   84.76     0.5        Double line has been commissioned and
 Doubling of commuter                           opened for commuter traffic on 14-4-2000
 Double line as part of     Balance work to be executed by CIDCO are
 East-West Corridor                             in progress.

19    Kurla-Thane 5th      64.89         10         Earthwork, supply to ballast, track linking,
 & 6th line (phase I)                               major bridges, foundation and erection of OHE
 (Kurla-Bhandup)                            structures and other works are in progress.

20    Thane Turbhe Nerul/  121.28        1          Civil works for second line are nearing
 Vashi part of corridor                             completion. Electrification and signaling
 No.1 in New Mumbai                             works are in progress.
        Delay in acquisition of land at Thane affected the progress of work.

21    Belapur-Seawood-     27.39        1          Work of important bridge on Panvel creek,
 Uran electrified                               construction of minor bridges, sub way at
 Double line                                    Seawood and work at Sanpada car shed are
        in progress. Due to financial crunch being faced by CIDCO, execution of the project has been divided in two phases. First phase consisting of commissioning of single line was targeted to be completed by March, 2003. However, in view of the financial constraint being faced by CIDCO, the completion of Phase-I is delayed.

22    Kurla-Thane 5 th  24.44       10         Earthwork, supply of ballast, bridges and 22
 and 6th line ( Bhandup                              KV aerial feeder obstructing 5th and 6th line
 to Thane) Ph. II                               by underground cable between Bhandu-Mulund and
        Mulund-Thane section is in progress.

23    Thane-Mumbra     0            0.1        It has been decide that sanction for entire
 5th and 6th line                                   section from Thane-Diva is to be taken in
        one go. The proposal for the same in under process.

24 Santacruz-Borivali 81.54 0.4 Completed and commissioned.
 5th line

25    Quadrupling between  115.09      118        Construction of important bridges, major
 Borivali and Virar                             bridges, yard remodelling and quarters in
        progress. Earthwork and minor bridges have


        been completed. Ballast collection is in progress.

26    Virar-Dahanu Road    25.68      1          Completed and commissioned.
 Automatic signalling

27    Virar Dahanu Road    0.08      3          Necessary clearance have been obtained.
 Development of                                 Tenders for earthwork and bridges processed.
 faclities for
 introduction
 of EMUs and terminal
 faclities.

RAILWAY ELECTRIFICATION

28  Udhna-Jalgaon    108.9        30         176 RKM has been energised till March,
        2002. Target for completion of the work in Dec 2003.

The details of ongoing survey in Maharashtra are as under which are in various stages of progress:-

S.No.   Name of the Project                                 KM

 New Lines

1         Manmad-Dhule via Indore                                 350
2         Shirpur-Mhow                                            185
3         Kurla-Mahul
4         Khandwa to Nardana via Khargone, Sendhwa                225
5         Umrer to Nagpur via Khaperkheda and Koradi                   45
6         Solapur-Tuljapur-Osmanabad                                   60
7         Chinchwad and Roha                                      95
8         Goregaon-Borivali                                       7
9 Latur Road-Mudkhed 120
10        Umrer to Nagbhir                                        90

 Gauge Conversion

11        Pulgaon-Arvi GC wih extn. To Amla                            154
12        Chhindwara-Nainpur                                      140
13        Naghbir to Nagpur                                       126
14        Chhindwara-Nagpur                                       150

 Doubling

15        Mumbai Central-Boriwali 5th and 6th line                 30

(c) : No such package has been received in the Ministry of Railways.


(d) : Does not arise.
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